IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification System for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx TUN 16.0022X
Status: Current
Date of Issue: 2023-06-07

The connection of the sensors, of the relays, of the binary inputs, of the analog output and of the power supply is via printed circuit terminal for
a cross section up to 2.5 mm².
Type code and Electrical data:
See the attachment to IECEx TUN 16.0022X issue No.2
Thermal data:
Permissible ambient temperature range during operation: 0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +55 °C
1. The switching on the intrinsically safe circuits may be performed only if the JUMO exTHERM-DR type 701055 / * - *including all supply lines
is de-energized.
2. To energize the JUMO exTHERM-DR type 701055 / * - *including all supply lines, the protective cap of the intrinsically safe circuits shall be
correctly mounted.
3. The sensors listed under the specifications of JUMO GmbH & Co KG based on the JUMO-datasheet 901006 and 902006 have no safe
isolation to the armature. The sensor connections are therefore to be considered as grounded for the safety assessment. This means that the
user must ensure in case of connection of the intrinsically safe circuit to the local potential (eg PA resp. FB) that the intrinsic safety of the
JUMO exTHERM-DR type 701055 / * - *is not repealed.
4.The sensor connection heads do not meet the requirements of the material composition of IEC 60079-0:2017 for applications that require
devices of category 1. The device has to be installed in such a way that any ignition hazards caused by impact or friction can be excluded“.
IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
Certificate No.: IECEx TUN 16.0022X
Date of issue: 2023-06-07
Page 4 of 4
Issue No: 2
DETAILS OF CERTIFICATE CHANGES (for issues 1 and above)
Annex:
Attachment to IECEx TUN 16.0022X issue No.2.pdf
The QAR No. DE/TUN/QAR13.0005 has been replaced by DE/EPS/QAR 23.0003
TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
Hannover Office
Am TÜV 1
30519 Hannover
Germany
Page 1 of 5
Attachment to IECEx TUN 16.0022X issue No.: 2
P17-F-610  Rev. 01 / 06.18
Description:
The JUMO exTHERM-DR type 701055 / * - * is a microprocessor-based designed as a two point controller,
in the following called controller. The controller has the task to regulate a channel.
The device has to be mounted on a mounting rail outside the hazardous area. It has a universal input.
The inputs can measure the resistance thermometer PT100/PT1000, temperature element and a 4...20 mA
standard signal.
The device has two relay outputs, one binary input and one analog output with (0) 4…20mA or (0) 2…10 V.
The used universal input will be read out by the diagnostic-/display unit.
For the visualization of the measured values, for configuration and for display of error reports a graphic
display and LED are available. The device can be configured with a PC- program about a USB interface.
The connection of the sensors, of the relays, of the binary inputs, of the analog output and of the power
supply is via printed circuit terminal for a cross section up to 2.5 mm².
Type code:
701055  Basic type
 ExTHERM-DR
  Version
 8 Factory settings
 9 According to customer specifications
  Power supply
  23 AC 110...240 V + 10 % / -15 %; 48...63 Hz
  25 AC /DC 20...30 V 48...63 Hz
701055 / *-  *
TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
Hannover Office
Am TÜV 1
30519 Hannover
Germany
Page 2 of 5
Attachment to IECEx TUN 16.0022X issue No.: 2
P17-F-610  Rev. 01 / 06.18
Electrical data:
For type 701055 / 8 – 23:
Supply circuit
(Terminals N and L1)
only for the connection to a non-intrinsically safe circuit with
a safety-related maximum voltage of:
 UN = 110 up to 240 V a.c. +10% / -15%, 48 up to 63 Hz
Um = 264 V
For type 701055 / 8 – 25:
Supply circuit
(Terminals L- and L+)
only for the connection to a non-intrinsically safe circuit with
a safety-related maximum voltage of:
 UN = 20 up to 30 V d.c. or a.c., 48 up to 63 Hz
Um = 250 V
For all types:
Binary connection
(Terminals 4 and 5)
only for the connection to a non-intrinsically safe circuit with
a safety-related maximum voltage of:
 Um  = 250 V
Analogue connection
(Terminals 9 and 10)
only for the connection to a non-intrinsically safe circuit with
a safety-related maximum voltage of:
 Um  = 250 V
Relay connection
(Terminals 11, 12, 13)
only for the connection to a non-intrinsically safe circuit with
a safety-related maximum voltage and current of:
 Um = 250 V
Imax = 3 A
Relay connection
(Terminals 14, 15, 16)
only for the connection to a non-intrinsically safe circuit with
a safety-related maximum voltage and current of:
 Um = 250 V
Imax = 3 A
USB connection
(USB-socket)
only for the connection to a non-intrinsically safe circuit with